
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: July 2, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0254-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 28, 
2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
(6 Liberty Ridge Court) 
2"d Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
Joel B. Margolies and Eileen R. Rosen 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2013-0254-A 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County as a 

Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Joel B. 

Margolies and Eileen R. Rosen. The variance request is from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height 

of 18.5 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on Petitioners ' Exhibit No. 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted from any of the County 

. . . 
rev1ewmg agencies. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on May 5, 2013, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

ORO A ieEIVED FOR FILING 
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indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the 

garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the accessory building not be converted into 

a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this 29th day of May, 2013, that a Variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 18.5 ft. in lieu 

of the required 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject garage into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

ORCSR RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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3. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

LMS:dlw 

ORDER RECEIV~O FOR FILING 
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Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Joel B. Margolies 
Eileen R. Rosen 
6 Liberty Ridge Court 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 

May 29, 2013 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIAN CE 
(6 Liberty Ridge Court) 
Case No. 2013-0254-A 

Dear Mr. Margolie_s and Ms. Rosen: 

------· 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
fmiher information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

LMS:dlw 
Enclosure 

Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Adrninistrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



ADMINIC:: RATIVE ZONING P'ETITI 
FOR ADMINISTRA Tl ARIANCE- OR - ADMINISTRATIVE S IAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department. of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Offi.ce of Administr,ative Law 'of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address L.,,' . ~' t.e an which is presently zoned ~ c. -:- ,Y 
Deed Referenc~ "7 Al' P ~ 15"'.3 1 O l?igit Ta7 Account# A,g o d ~ o 9 ..3 7 ~ 

Property Owne~(s) Pnnt(;d Nam (s) , ..J;,,G.L .JJ. 4'A .Rt£t2Lt ESj ,lf,- ,<. .EE.,,/ "Y. M>.S-.i/'rl' . · . . 
. . . . 

• • ·-· '.> , . i" , (: ",. ~., '-~ ,,: ,•-;1. _,, , • I • ' _ , , , , ." ·, 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETll:ION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances !'~quire th.at the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Forn\ be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto anct·made a part hereof, he'reby petition for a . . 

1. x ADMINISJ~ Tl\'.E)(A~IANCE fro!" ?~~tion(s) , 'f,j 1>-: J · · ,fa . I''-"'""" :f. , •a i, ·.· ~ :ci: /' sr ·r . .' !'S. :1r~G.• +1' ~ ~ 
. 

. ( '4'·2{~.i4;.::)::'\<, &):~.4-,L: ,:ll .. '·lJ.il.e..· ., :· c,.'' k-Y·~~ : ·/ c"\ f- .r:,' .··,,_ · , (/' · · r · '·,1·· ·· ,. · · t,..,t._ 1 , - , G ...... "\-'I n.. , 't'~ ()'\ 'ffi--c ' ~ ~f ~11-}.e. , /j- .~,, 

r)f the zoning regUlations 'of Baltimore Cc'iurity; to the zoning' law of Baltirrfore County: . 
• • • • . • - • t • ~·· • ., 

2. __ · ': A:DMIN!STRATIVE SPECIAL 'H~ARiNG 'to appfovEr a~walver p~rs~aht to Sections 32-4°-10?(b),:· 32-4~21'3.(8), 'q:nd' 
::; ectioh 32~4": 416.(a:)(2j/ uridi"¢ate type. ·or worr in}tiis sfiace to ra;e, ?Jtter or co~struct addition to buitding) -: · · · . 

' ,.,. .•.. _......,.~~ . . , , , ' ' ' ' I ' 

-,.; .. .._,,\. .. .... ;_ .. ..'. :.. ...... 

. . ~·-.----~·,, .,_.,:..,,~, \·~·-:_-•··· ·,~.: "'' ~· "". •'1"-'' · - , .• :·. 1i ···:'.". ._ •..•. 4 . .,- ,,.· . ., .. · .. ,;... """.,·.· .': .... , .... ). ·,..} •· ··-··-~-- -~ •. ,_ .. \ _· . 

of the zoning regliiafions oLBaltimo.re County, to the zoning law' of Baltimore'couhty,· -.~ ' ,, . , . • •. , ,. · 
Prop~rty,ls to be 'po!lte~ an_i;l adv¢~ised as 'pr~scribed, 1:iyt~e iohj~gregulaticiri~, • - • ; , ~ ., . :·. . r . . · ": . : " _ • . ' " . : ? ~ ' · :·'":· . 
l , .or '7"~,' a9ree to ·~a5'. ~xpe~~;es 9f a~q~e'pe.t_ition(s); a·~}l~rt.i,?.ir;ig, postin9.,:~t~. ~.~q furttier ,agrt:1e.to a~d' are to be bounced by. th~.zotiing re~ulations ~nd ,. .. . 
restr1ct1ons ofBalJ1n:iore CouQty.adopted pllf~ilan,t to,the zom~g lawfor.E!altlmore.~ounty . . .:._ , ·. · · . : , : ... · . · · ,' , . · 
L e'g.al Qw,Qer'{s) t\ffirjn,m6n: !/-we do, so, solerrinfy declare.ari.d, ~ff!JTI'), y(ld~r th~. p~n~[t!~:> of.perjury, that-I /We, ,are the legal, o~ner(s). dflhe prop~rty_wh1ch ' 
;,, the subject of this /ihesE! Petitioli(s} '. . : ... '"' '. " ·- .... ,.. .... -,~~ ..... ,, . .,, .... - .. : : · -~ - ,., .. , ., . .... .... , .. ··- ;, ..;;,•... . 

, ;:._'=-~·I_.- . ..";.~;..,. ~-_:..;.,1;.:·.;."1.·':.i. :~....;:._\~ . , . '• · .... -.,..-~ •./L · .:. .... - ' . ~ -..,...:, ,/.~/--~ ··:·, ,, . . '" -~~.;. ,_ ...... 

Contra.ctPuf c,h~ser/Less,e~: : , · .. . · . · . . · . · Legal,OvJ." rs' . 
. . . H~'I :fl ~ l'+l'f.'.t i' zf ~'~id)' h',,q; ·.,., .. ;, r ,j•. \.,hv:•, .,, .. (' ' -··'l > ..-.-,.. " .! ~ h.L\ 

~- ··-:··- _; .;. __ ·,~ ·: •.· ,., _.,_ -__ -,x,. __ .,~· t,,,,:~,_·. r ·:,•·,.·:' t.,'.j .. ,1 .. ; .~.-~-#'"_ ·~~\:- K·· ~ - , .WN 'CW . 
Name,- Type or Print . Name. #1 J or Print 

Sl~oal:;;;""• , ... ,.~ .. ·~ . 

Mailing Address ·. 

--,.~--"'-' l . ' . ,_·, --,.'----'---,----
Zip Code . Telephorie # "' f.;, : J,- ~: Em.ail Addres!h ,(f>L1i: ·h 

Attofriey tor .Petitioner:" 

Name- Type or Print 

. ·~ .. Mailing· Address City 
• . \ . \ ""... ! ., .... " .. .'t ... ~ -•:-· ,. .' \, 

--'-------....._ ___ _.,;__• ____ ~----- '; r,~:. i(/•)f",t~-· _· · __ -H_ ...... _ .... _. ·.;..._:'.; _, _,/._, '_(i....::;1:_~I:_\ . / 

Zip Code . Telephone f! · Email Address · . Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore Couniy, 
.this ~ day ot:··,, . • ' • : . . ..,.. thattpe_ subject matter of this R~Y!iop,be_ s: t f?r .~ public hearing, advertised; as require~ by the zonin~ 
regulations of Baltimore. County and that the property be reposted. .. ,,.. ·1 

' ' '.1..,, · , · . 

.._, ,., ·r:· 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore Cqunty 

CASE NUMBER i2011:.. () JS<f- A Filing Date -1.J .:, l~f~.9 __ Estimated Posting Date ..iJ o~ _.{-='.3'---- Reviewer r1k_ 

Rev 10/12/11 



f-\lllUdVIL 111 vUfJfJUI L VI l"\Ulllllll,Hl ·quvv ......... ~ .. ....,...., , . , 

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTOR.i°C ADMINISTRA_TIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms urider the penalties:of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge .of Baltimore.County, 
~he following: That the information herein given is within the p~rsonal knowledge ofthe Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the ev~nt that a public hearing is scheduled in the f~ture with regard th_eret_o. 

That the property js not under-an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
. owner(s) of this;,residef)tiaUot; or is/qte, the pontr'~ct PWG~q~er(~), of_thi[;,,_r~s,iq~~_tial lqt, '«ho.will, upon . 

. purchas~;·re$ide :a'tthe existing dwel'ilng on said property loc_qteq Elt .. . . :: . ,:; '; .· . · .. ,· .:: ... , .. 

Zip Code 
. . . . . . 

. B~sed uppn personal knowledge, the following a,r~ the f$qts whiqlfl/y.,e iqaseCti::i.E?:requetlf~t:"aJi~i!ft1: ,, 
Adminisfratfve Varian'ce at the above address. (Clearly state practical difffoulty: or' hardship here) . 

_ . _ . · . -~·wii'(i'{.°Hf:.tif.1 ·. _' . , - , .· .:f?:~~;~i~.lt11~~i{ti;,vt~;*;~rmt) 
(If additional $pc\ce f91: the peti_tion requ~$t or die, above $ta_tement !!?, needed, I.ab.el · at~aqfiJtt~ 'ttti_S,Form) . · · Si~~:;::::-,'··· -'··~~:\i_:::;.· -=-~~-~'ff.7.~;r,~~~"b4~;/!--',.,..;·,-';'f-·;~.,....1'r..,...i-~~:"""::;.;.:.,•~~.,...,.:!:' t,,;.~,,;:; . 

. · lil)eetJ" (. /?os~t:r.~;. --- ;~:·.-,~)i't:t~i;~~ii~;fJ( 
N~ri;e,.. Pririf br Type . . -- . . Nam.~~ Prln · 6 Type . . . . 

.. . ;¥1fifJi1%~f tig. i·~f~f,lati~~·1~'fo bti-~0°ni'iW~fi~l~y a -~J?fa~t~:u @\a*ticthe,StiilEtof Mjcyst~'@'.\-- · .... ·--. ::::~,,; ~~\ 

STAJI;,PF .!~litliY~~NJ?-_, °COl:lNTY OF BALTIIVIO.RE, to wit: 
', ·"'-· "'('•··· ·-t ......... J ....... ~.-~~"1-- .... 1>'\"'",""'•· __ , • 

I H~f~J~~.Y,9.f;~T'!f:Yi ~Qi~ -. ; q ·- . ~~x~!,~_ ~'Q??er.~ '/. ;21; 3 ; before me __ a ~:otary of ~fa~yl~~·~. In 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appear~d"'i;;'i,:~,_..,:;. . . ::,, .·,_,,, 

~1~:t::?J ·- 0. ~.5-e, L1:I; -~ ... - /'] /-") _../. : -< ,e /. . J/1/7 fl' <. ,,__ /j_.'e.,:5 .. ·:·~ - -
/ ,1 · .r ~ . ,f._·i!,( U ?/' ·. . 'i{J/-iJ:·.er;(iJ.i'!;l.1 / 1 I V 1 l. }.l f ·. - . . '~~: . ':,;i£.. 

the }\ffiant(s). herein, pers9nally known or satisfactorily identified t e as such Affiant{s) (Prinfri~me(s) here) -

AS ;~~'~{ff )£~i~:~~;,,i~l.J~;:ryp~Bt;;,~~;,;,,~/:::;;~::,;:~,S¥t;a,:{, 
CARROLL COUNTY . -

MARYLAND ,,.., 

REV. 10/12/11 
' : '..1 • '._~: . ':. • I y~ • . r'' •' 



.t-\lllUdVIL lll .:::>Uflf.JUI LUI .M.UIIIIIU.::>LI -U _LIV\., ......... ~IIV'V' ' . ' 

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRA_Tl\fE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby. affirms uriqer the penalties:of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge ofthe Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the evs1nt that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard th_eret_o. 

That the property is not under-an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
. owner(s) of this;.,resJder:itial ,lot; or is/qr~. t~e 9ontr~ct PWC~g~er(~LPf,th,i?,,.[~S,iQ~ll_!ial lot! vyho will, upo_n . 
purchase; ·residE(atthe existing dwefl/ng Ori said property loc_9t§)Q gt; , . , , , ;,• .. "·· :, ,. , !··.,. 

. . 

Addres~-: t;·.1rb ; " . . / ' :, ';'C/t/: ·_. ,' ·'r( ·,: Mi '.: , .... ,::-. 
City Zip Code 

. . 

. B~sed uppn personal knoyvledge
1 
the following are the faqtswhiqM lf:we .~as¢,tnfre.que~tJ6(an~1-!Nr,'· 

Administrative Varianc~ at the aoove address. (Clearly state practfoal difficulty or hardship here) 
. . . . ~ . . 

'- ; -~ : 

. ' -.. . 

. . -~)fif';~ ·: :tt~Jj .. , , · . , , ,:f,)~4# ~t:h'.H,<ll~ri.~t,~,,~::~;Wi?rn;ii;, 
. (If 'additiqri~~ ~p~ce f9t the, petttion r¢qu~st or>tfie· a~ov·~ $faJ~ment !9 niieded, lab.;~l .... · attac.hJt hftl:11,s Fqrm) . . · 
. . :\ Jt,~it;. ~~11r'·d1f(;: ·;1r1;:;?: .. , .\. ,. '-:' ··~'. ;.i~i;:;~:·;;i(~;f:::i.i;;~h;:tx .· . . , '7:i~.ii<J1iii;;?.\:),,:;i . 

. .. ~ . ~ ·. .. . . . . . .. . 

REV. 10/12111 
' ,..~ . t'.' ~: 



ZONING DESCRiPTION for 6 
Liberty Ridge Ct. 

Beginning at a point on the southwest side of Liberty Ridge Court , 50 ft. wide at a point 
northwest along that same court a distance of 1,551 ft. +/- from the centerline of Liberty Rd. 

Being lot 18 in the subdivision of Reservoir Ridge as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 
0054, Fol io 0144 containing 3.27 acres. Located in the 2nd Election District and 4th Council District. 

# o ;J.Sl( 



BAL Tl MORE COU NTY D EP ARTM ENT OF PERM I , !S..iJl5i:P'"Fl-<~Ui\':'vr/',A~L'.c~i:"Mrm~~~~'!-II...; .. _ _;;;; 
ZONING REVl!=W 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 20 13- / 02 S-i I-A Address -~G __ l.~·h~·e~,._·~..,,.._y_...._l\-'-';'-"';_1=---e------"C'---. ±L.C.'---
Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Fi Ii n g Date: _'-f-++--'//J."'-G.'-c,1--'-/,-"";;r __ _ Posting Date: ~/o,;-/1 7 Closing Date: os- /:ia /r1 
I 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and th.e petitioner . 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. · , 

2: · DEADLINE: The closing date is U1e. dec;ldline for an occupant or ownir within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . . Please. understand that · even if there is no formal 
requesffor a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be· reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
. commissioner. He may: (a}grant the requested relief; (b) deny the r~quested relief; or (c) 
.order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, us·ually 
within -1 O days of the closing date if all' County agencies' commerits are received, as to 
whether the petition has been- granted, denied, or will go to.public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. . · · · · 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must g·o to a public hearing 
.(whether due to a neighbor's formal requ.est or by ordE?,r of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forward.ed to you. The sigri on the property must be 
·changed giving notice ofthe hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. · 

(Detacl) Along Dotted Line) 

-------------------- - .· --- ------ . -- - . ------- -----·- ·'------
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only · 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Gase Number 20 '13 Io 2r :/ · 1-A Addre$S &, t.._ :b-ir f 7 R.:fy ~ er, 
Petitioner's Name J o-c l Mt-vf o//e5 <t- 1=·:; -ee ... t(o~< h Telephone lflo- ~.ss- qy:t '/ 

. Posting Date: ~ / o ~ /1 J 
' 

. Closing Date: o.r I ;; o /17 
I 

Wording for Sign: To Permit Ct r.-. a cc: < rsov s+v<-<. c... f y_ V<-

6 t- (!i k-C.f ; "- I,· !'.'<-.. of ft_ -t · r c:'.. re..,' r--RQ IS- {t-. 
l 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7 /06/11 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

. . 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations' (BCZR) require that notice be given to tt:ie general 
public/neighboring property owners relative\

1
to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 

hearing.: For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a · newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the. hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the. legal requirements . for advertising are satisfied. Hqwever; the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . . The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. . · · · . · 

. . . . . . . 

. OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number:, Q.o / 3 - o:) s; '( - A 
Petitione,r: J; e L," /Vt 4 .IZ fr~ L LL .s ;;, 

1 
~/ leed A.t> ~ <" ../ . , . 

Address_or~ocation: 6 L/-ler<J)" &a!re c::C-; t2t?v,/Z,1b/1., /(s; 6c:/y· .2.//~'7 . 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Telephone Number: _..J..'f-Ll....::&:::..._-....,.,6~.S--'.s:::..._-_.f~~-9_..___.fL'--------------



' "l I ~· 'J 

BALTIMORE. COUNTY, MARYLAND . 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

' Fund 

Rec 
F.mm: 

\ !' 

Dept Unit 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub Unit Obj 

Sub . ·; 
Rev/ 

Sub Opj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

ii ,,, 

Total : li --;,r. ~· 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

·, 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: S - t; - { J 

RE: Case Number: 'J£J I) - o:2 54- -A-

Petitioner/Developer: :T o-eL- H ~ 

Date of Hearing/Clo~g: S _-_2--_o_-_t-=-) _________ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the neces~· required 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at (o ~<. e::f 

-S-t"3 
(Month, Day, Year) 

1015 Old Barn Road 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton. MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



CASE NO. 2013- 0.). So/- A 

Comment 
Received 

5--.;2-

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ___/ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, · date e-mail sent ____ ___/ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ _, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No.-------~----_, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

5-5' 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: -----------------------~ 



·' 
. SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw2.IA) 
llALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 2000009376 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
6 LIBERTY RIDGE CT 
0-0000 

MARGOLIES JOEL B 
ROSEN EILEEN R 

6 LIBERTY RIDGE CT 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

Owner Information 

Ilse: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference; 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
3.278 AC 

RESERVOIR RIDGE 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /0790 1/ 00153 
2) 

Ml!.J! 
0066 

Grid 
0007 

Parcel 
0572 

Sub District Suhd ivision 
0000 

Lot 
18 

Assessment Area 
I 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

2 

0054/ 0144 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1988 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Ia.!...Qa.u 

Enclosed Area 
2,406 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

.llille!!w!! 
YES 

Ivl!t Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Lil.llil. 162, 100 

lm11rovements; 219,200 

Tot.i!.l..i. 381 ,300 

Preferential Land; 0 

KLEIN RICHARD A 
ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

~ 
fila.t.e 
Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
0) /01/2013 

121 ,600 

193,800 

315,400 

NONE 

Proncrty Land Area 
3.2700 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2012 07/01/2013 

381,300 315,400 

0 

Transfer Information 

06/27/ 1988 

/0790II00153 

Exemption Information 

Qm 
000 

000 

000 

07/01/2012 

0 .00 

0.00 

0 .00 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

County Use 
04 

$235,000 

07/01 /2013 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead AJlplication Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 10/16/2012 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &A... 5/29/2013 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
. BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Real Property Data Search 

District - 02 Account Number - 2000009376 

10 

2.o 

·--
I 

I 
I 19 

Page 1 of2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

s 

4 

3 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2010. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.rndp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtrnl 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showrnap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 20. .. 5/29/2013 



KEV IN KAME N ET Z 
County Executive 

Joel & Eileen Rosen 
6 Liberty Ridge Court 
Owings Mills MD 21117 

May 21, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0254 A, Address : 6 Liberty Ridge Court 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Rosen: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 26, 2013. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 10, 2013 

DATE: May 13, 2013 

Item Nos. 2013- 0241 , 0244, 0245, 0246,0248, 0250,0251,0252,0253 
and 0254. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zon ing items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05102013 - NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

May 9, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0254-A 
Address 6 Liberty Ridge Court 

(Margolies/ Rosen Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 6, 2013 . 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston - Development Coordination 

RECEIVED 

MAY O 9 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- I \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0254-A 6 Liberty Ridge Court.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Stat-fl~ I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

,(..t; Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: ,S -2 -rg 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. '2.013- oZS'-f-4-

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ---------
Mary land Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads .maryland.gov 
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11 

Lot# 6 2000009364 

10 

Lot# 17 2000009375 

I 

Jrf~ 

----6:2 
IRl=IM1LLltt:HHI 

RESERVOIR RIDGE (PDM File/Project# 2-328) 

4C0 
066A2/ RC 4 

./ NW 10-M L. 

8 

Lot# 20 2000009377 

Publication Date: 2/28/2013 

Lot# 1 2000009358 

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, 
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 

PDM #020328 

NW 10-L 

4 

Lot# 19 2000009363 
Pt. Bk. 0000054, Folio 0143 
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·-11:JMIC::llll--=====:::1111-- Feet 
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